Motorola post-warranty expenses in 2026 will reduce from $1.93M to approximately $1.2-1.3M, although
this reduction may require some revisions to staffing levels.

The proposed use of rate stabilization funds (starting in 2026) has not been updated since the 2024
budget was approved.  As the 2026 budget does not need to be approved at this time, it is proposed that
the use of rate stabilization funds be reviewed and updated as part of the 2026 budget development, in
consideration of the expected increase in operating expenses due to Motorola support costs.

A summary of the PSERN Operator’s proposed preliminary operating budget for 2025 and projected
budgets for 2026-2029 are shown in Table 1 below.  A more detailed budget report can be found in
Appendix A.

4 | P a g e

Table 1:  2025 Budget Consolidated Operating Costs Summary - PRELIMINARY

Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network Operator

2025 Budget (with 4 year proforma 2026 - 2029) - 80/20 & Refined Network Split

Consolidated Operating Costs - Summary

for reference

Approved

Description 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total Cur vs PY ($) Cur vs PY (%)
annual increases for all expense categories (except salaries) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% for info for info

Revenue - investment income (25,000)   (25,000)   (25,000)   (25,000)   (25,000)   (25,000)   (125,000)   -   -   0%

Salaries & benefits 5,558,710   5,490,880   5,710,520   5,938,940   6,176,500   6,423,550   29,740,390   -   (67,830)   -1%

Employee related costs 90,270   109,050   112,320   115,680   119,150   122,720   578,920   -   18,780   21%

Premise costs 213,020   212,080   218,440   224,990   231,730   238,680   1,125,920   -   (940)   0%

Corporate technology costs 145,980   89,640   92,330   95,100   97,960   100,910   475,940   -   (56,340)   -39%

Professional services 220,000   167,000   169,310   171,690   174,140   176,670   858,810   -   (53,000)   -24%

King County services 1,500   1,500   1,550   1,600   1,650   1,700   8,000   -   -   0%

Radio site facilities costs 1,557,930   1,689,550   1,712,610   1,749,380   1,793,430   1,839,990   8,784,960   -   131,620   8%

Radio site systems costs 1,330,760   1,268,610   1,396,620   1,438,510   1,481,660   1,526,090   7,111,490   -   (62,150)   -5%

Network technology costs 33,030   368,060   2,385,470   2,430,080   2,474,740   2,422,790   10,081,140   -   335,030   1014%

Total Operating Expenses 9,126,200   9,371,370   11,774,170   12,140,970   12,525,960   12,828,100   58,640,570   -   245,170   3%
2.7% 25.6% 3.1% 3.2% 2.4% -

Operating Reserve -   -   588,710   607,050   626,300   641,410   2,463,470   -   -   n/a

Rate Stabilization Funds -   -   (1,414,480)   (916,790)   (288,130)   -   (2,619,400)   -   -   n/a

Total Operating Expenses 9,126,200   9,371,370   10,948,400   11,831,230   12,864,130   13,469,510   58,484,640   -   245,170   3%
2.7% 16.8% 8.1% 8.7% 4.7%

Operating Reserve -   -   -   607,050   626,300   641,410   1,874,760   -   -   n/a

Rate Stabilization Funds -   -   (1,414,480)   (916,790)   (288,130)   -   (2,619,400)   -   -   n/a

Total Operating Expenses 9,126,200   9,371,370   10,359,690   11,831,230   12,864,130   13,469,510   57,895,930   -   245,170   3%
2.7% 10.5% 14.2% 8.7% 4.7%

Scenario 1:  "Smoothing" Rate

Stabilization Allocation, 5% Operating

Reserve Beginning 2026

Scenario 2: "Smoothing" Rate

Stabilization Allocation, 5% Operating

Reserve Beginning 2027

Variance

PROPOSED BUDGET

5 | P a g e

Service Fee Rates

The radio quantities used to determine the rates have been updated based on current best estimates,
considering any changes and/or deactivations that are known at this time.  User agencies have been
provided with a deadline of June 1st, 2024 to provide their radio projections for the 2025 budget.  Changes
to radio counts will be incorporated into the final budget that will be presented to the Board in June.